

No. 17-961

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMAS GAOS, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5685

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
Justin A. Torres
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

July 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Best Way To Police Cy Pres Settlements Is At The Front End, By Denying Certification Of Unmanageable Classes. 5

 A. Lower Courts Continue To Certify Classes Where Some Or All Of The Absent Class Members Suffered No Actual Injury. 6

 B. Lower Courts Continue To Circumvent The Commonality And Predominance Requirements. 11

 C. Lower Courts Increasingly Permit The Use Of Unrebuttable Presumptions Of Injury. 14

II. Cy Pres Settlements Should Be Subject To Close Scrutiny..... 15

 A. Cy Pres Settlements Are A Response To Meritless But Costly Class Actions. 16

 B. Conflicts Between Class Counsel And The Absent Class Are Inherent In Cy Pres Settlements. 18

 C. Cy Pres Settlements Should Be Subject To Strict Standards. 22

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7, 18, 22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	17
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	14
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	11, 14
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	18
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973)	5
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4911(HB), 2007 WL 1944343, (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2007)	21

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i>	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)</i>	14
<i>Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)</i>	6, 19
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig., 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)</i>	5
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm'n Antitrust Litig., 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002)</i>	24
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig., 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)</i>	20
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig., 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)</i>	23
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig., 724 F.3d 713, 715 (6th Cir. 2013)</i>	19
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig., No. C 10-00672 JW, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2011)</i>	22
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig., 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)</i>	10
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig., 678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012)</i>	12, 13
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int'l Paper Co., 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)</i>	14, 15

<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Ill.</i> <i>Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	23, 25
<i>Perkins v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-100 (CDL), 2012 WL 2839788 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012)	22
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Butler</i> , 569 U.S. 1015 (2013)	13
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	6
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14, 15

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	11, 14
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 569 U.S. 901 (2013)	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D)	13
Other Authorities	
2 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (14th ed. 2017)	22
Adeola Adele, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance</i> (July 2011)	17
Jennifer Johnston, <i>Cy Pres Comme Possible to Anything is Possible: How Cy Pres Creates Improper Incentives in Class Action Settlements</i> , 9 J. L. Econ. & Pol’y 277 (2013)	21
Jeremy Gaston, <i>Standing on Its Head: The Problem of Future Claimants in Mass Tort Class Actions</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 215 (1998)	7
John Beisner et al., <i>Cy Pres: A Not So Charitable Contribution to Class Action Practice</i> (2010)....	25
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (1995)	20
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	5, 13, 20

Richard A. Nagareda, <i>The Preexistence Principle and the Structure of the Class Action</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 149 (2003)	7
Rule 23(h) Advisory Committee Comments to 2003 Amendments.....	24
Sam Yospe, <i>Cy Pres Distributions in Class Action Settlements</i> , 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1014 (2009).....	20
<i>The 2018 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey</i> (2018).....	17, 18
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013)	17
